
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20th January, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
5. Crewe Vision  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive a presentation from Economic Consultants SQW, and to consider a report of the 
Head of Regeneration. 
 

6. Macclesfield Town Centre Redevelopment  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Regeneration. 

 
7. Strategic Highways - Policy Update  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Regeneration 

 
8. Performance Indicators - Street Cleansing   
 
 To receive a presentation by the Head of Policy and Performance. 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 
10. Forward Plan  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 To give consideration to the extracts of the forward plan with fall within the remit of the 

Committee 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 25th November, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor E Gilliland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, H Davenport, R Fletcher, M Hollins, M Parsons and 
J  Weatherill 
  
Substitute 
 
Councillor J Jones 
 
In attendance  
 
Councillors L Smetham (support Member for Sustainable), J Macrae (Portfolio 
Holder for Prosperity) and D Brickhill (Portfolio Holder for Environmental 
Services) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Barton, S Broadhurst, M Hardy, R Menlove, L Smetham and 
C Thorley 

 
33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 
 

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
None 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2009 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

36 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Consideration was given to the Performance Indicators which fall within the remit 
of the Committee. Members noted that the street cleansing service was currently 
underperforming and agreed to give consideration to this issue at a future 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



meeting of the Committee. Members also agreed that a detailed definition of the 
performance indicators would be considered at that meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That detailed definition of the performance indicators and a report on street 
cleansing be considered at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

37 THE NEW SUB REGIONAL ARCHITECTURE  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the approach being adopted in 
developing a new sub regional architecture for Cheshire and Warrington. The 
report described the process to date, the 
[...]

2. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the strategy subject to 
consideration being given to any comments received. 
  
Councillor Macrae left the meeting following consideration of the above item. 
 

40 INTEGRATED TRANSPORT SERVICE  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a presentation on the Integrated Transport 
Service which highlighted the current service provisions and overview of a 
proposed review of the service.  Members of the Committee raised individual 
transport issues that were relevant to their wards.  
  
It was noted that the former authorities had Public Transport Liaison Committees 
and that the possibility of having a Committee for Cheshire East should be 
investigated. 
  
Following detailed consideration of the issues, the Committee agreed that it 
should receive regular updates on the review. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the possibility of establishing a Public Transport Liaison Committee 
for Cheshire East be investigated. 

2. That the Committee receive regular updates on the review of Integrated 
Transport Services. 

  
 

41 CLIMATE CHANGE BRIEFING  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report on the Council’s approach to the 
climate change agenda, which included a comprehensive Climate Change and 
Sustainable Development Strategy being developed for Cheshire East, one of the 
components of which would be the production of a Carbon Management Plan. 
The report also set out the impact on the Council of a new statutory requirement, 
compliance with the Carbon Reduction Commitment. The Committee agreed that 
a press release on the Councils commitment to addressing climate change 
should be issued. 
  
With regard to travel management plans it was agreed that Councillors should 
also be included and that the reduction in short journeys would be a quick win. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

3. That a press release on the Councils commitment to addressing climate 
change be issued. 

4. That the Council’s approach to the climate change agenda be noted. 
5. That the possibility of devising a travel plan for councillors be investigated.  

  

Page 3



  
 

42 CHESHIRE REPLACEMENT WASTE LOCAL PLAN - SAVED POLICIES  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining that all policies contained within 
local plans were saved for a period of three years following their adoption by 
virtue of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  The Cheshire 
Replacement Waste Local Plan (CRWLP) was adopted on 12 July 2007, and as 
such its policies were saved until 11 July 2010. The report set out the Local 
Planning Authority’s recommendations for saving the policies of the CRWLP 
beyond July 2010 thereby preventing a policy void.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Environment and Prosperity Committee endorse the recommendations 
to save all the policies of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan. 
  
That the Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity be recommended to 
approve: 
  

1. The submission of a request to save all the policies of the Cheshire 
Replacement Waste Local Plan beyond July 2010 to the Secretary of 
State and that the basis for the submission, as set out in appendix 2 of the 
report. 

  
2. That due to the geographical nature of the document spanning two 

authorities that the submission is a joint submission to the Secretary of 
State from Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 

  
3. That an urgent review of Site Specific Allocations should be carried out at 

the earliest opportunity in 2010 to take account of any changes in 
circumstances since the original adoption of the Cheshire Replacement 
Waste Local Plan; 

  

4. That officers report to the next meeting of the LDF Panel on the timetable, 
resources and options for the review of the allocations. 

 
43 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING 

REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a presentation and the draft Annual Monitoring 
Report prior to it being submitted to the Government Office for the North West. 
The presentation outlined why and what the Council monitors, the format for the 
Annual Monitoring report, the Local Development Scheme, social progress, 
sustainable economic growth, protection and enhancement of the environment, 
use of natural resources and climate change. 
  
The Committee agreed that any typographical errors be forwarded to the Scrutiny 
Officer. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1. That any typographical errors contained within the Annual Monitoring Report 
2008/09 be forwarded to the LDF Manager. 

Page 4



2. That the Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity be recommended to 
approve the submission of the Annual Monitoring Report to the Government 
Office for the North West. 
  
 

44 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan, which fell 
within the remit of the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts be noted 
 

45 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. The Committee agreed to make 
the following amendments: 
  

1. That a Car Parking Task and Finish Panel comprising of Councillors G M 
Walton, G Merry, B Dykes, R Fletcher and C Thornley be established to 
commence immediately. 

2. That the item relating to the Queens Restoration be removed from the 
work programme. 

3. That a special meeting of the Committee be arranged to give 
consideration to the Waste PFI 

4. That a Waste Harmonisation Task and Finish Panel be established to 
commence in January 2010, the Membership for which would be 
approved at a future meeting of the Committee. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.55 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Environment and Prsoperity Scrutiny 
Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
20th January 2010 

Report of:  Caroline Simpson, Head of Regeneration 
Subject/Title:  Crewe Vision 
  
___________________________________ 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report informs members about the progress made by economic 

consultants SQW in the development of a vision and high level master plan for 
Crewe. Key findings and strategic priorities are also summarised. SQW will 
make a verbal report to committee and this is an opportunity for members to 
input into the development of the Vision.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the progress to date is noted and the findings of SQW’s Stage 1 Report 

and presentation are endorsed.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Approval was given at Cabinet on 14th July for Cheshire East to lead the 

development of a high level vision for Crewe. SQW are now more than half way 
through their work and it is appropriate to review and endorse their findings and 
direction of travel.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Crewe North; Crewe South; Crewe East; Crewe West; Rope; Doddington; 

Nantwich. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Local ward members have been involved through briefing meetings, attendance 

at stakeholder events and through LAP meetings. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Crewe is a spatial priority for Cheshire East Council. Although the town 

has witnessed both employment and population growth, it has failed to 
increase its relative economic value. Crewe is recognised in the 2006 
Regional Economic Strategy as ‘a significant town with economic 
potential’. Crewe’s South East Quadrant represents a significant 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

opportunity for economic growth.  There have been many successes to 
date but a number of projects and studies that have thus far failed to 
deliver. Progress with the Town Centre redevelopment has stalled due 
to the current economic climate but is still a major regeneration 
opportunity which can help deliver major image uplift. 
[...]
opment could make a real difference to the town’s image. 

  
10.0  Strategic Priorities Identified by SQW: 
 

o Exploiting and maximising accessibility into and around Crewe 
o Unlocking the existing development opportunities 
o Growing the knowledge economy and increasing innovation 
o Maximising linkages and synergies with surrounding urban 

areas and London 
o Supporting and enabling diversification of Crewe’s economy and 

business base 
o Transforming Crewe’s image through a new USP/brand and 

physical regeneration 
o Creating an excellent place to live by raising the quality of public 

services and voluntary sector provision 
o Raising the standard of secondary education and increasing 

employment training 
o Ensuring that Broadband and ICT services are developed 
o Broadening access to opportunities for disadvantaged 

communities 
o Embracing the low carbon agenda and ensuring the highest 

standards of sustainability 
o Providing strong leadership and engendering ambition at all 

levels within Crewe 
. 
11.0 Access to Information 

 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name: Ian Dale 
 Designation: Regeneration Officer 

           Tel No:01244 973174 
            Email:ian.dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 10



 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of meeting: 20 January 2010 
Report of: Caroline Simpson, Head of Regeneration 
Title: Macclesfield Developments   
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the background and current position on the proposed 

Macclesfield Developments, namely Macclesfield Town Centre and the South 
Macclesfield Development Area (SMDA), and the next steps in developing a 
coherent delivery plan for Macclesfield over to next 5-10 years, focusing specifically 
on the opportunities to: 

• review the plans and agreements in place for the Town Centre 

• realise the potential of the SMDA 

• improve and extend the town’s facilities, particularly from a retail, leisure, cultural 
and heritage perspective. 

 
1.2 It will provide a key foundation for the Local Development Framework process as it 

evolves over the next three years, through the development of a clear baseline and 
assimilation of evidence of need, demand, capacity and potential from a range of 
recent and planned studies. 

 
1.3 This approach will require the commitment of the Council with financial and staffing 

resources to support the process.  These were agreed by Cheshire East Council’s 
Cabinet on 22 December. 

 
1.4   This report also outlines how linkages between the redevelopment of the SMDA 

and the town centre will provide an overall delivery strategy for two major 
opportunities, which will contribute to the future potential of the town. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes:  
 

i)  the development of a delivery plan for Macclesfield that provides a more robust, 
cohesive for the town over the next 5-10 years. 

 
ii)  the Council’s commitment to work with our development partner Wilson Bowden 

Developments, in reviewing the options for delivery of a mixed use town centre 
development scheme in Macclesfield within the parameters of our existing 
Development Agreement, which includes stakeholder engagement and public 
consultation. 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



 
iii) the budget of £150K earmarked for the Project for 2009/2011 in order to procure: 
 

• external consultancy capacity and expertise to support the development of 
this delivery plan.  

• commercial development advice for the SMDA  
 
 
3.0 Policy Implications 
 
3.1 Macclesfield is identified as a growth area under the current Regional Spatial 

Strategy and, as such, provides opportunities for sustainable growth.  
 
3.2 The development of our Core Strategy will review current development 

opportunities for the area.  However this process may not produce updated 
development plans for key sites fo
[...]
 
scheme for the town which meets our priorities as a new authority.   

 
4.19 We now have the opportunity to fully integrate the following challenges and 

opportunities facing the new Council into a coherent delivery plan for the town.   
 

• the ambitious plans for the Silk Museum and how they can be integrated into 
an overall delivery plan 

• how to build upon the town’s heritage and cultural offer and branding of 
Macclesfield as the ‘Silk Town’ 

• how the town’s leisure requirements can be addressed in light of the Council’s 
leisure review. 

• how the Town Hall and civic facilities, including the library can be best utilised 
for the benefit of local residents. 

 
4.20 There is now also scope to more fully consider how a future development scheme 

can complement and link to the rest of the town via the development of the 
Macclesfield Delivery Plan.  One of the major criticisms through the public 
consultation process on the original scheme was that there was a lack of 
connection and permeability to the current town centre. 

 
South Macclesfield Development Area (SMDA) 

 

4.21 Macclesfield is the major employment centre in the north east of Cheshire. It forms 
a key part of the North East Cheshire Growth Engine identified in the Cheshire & 
Warrington Sub Regional Economic Strategy and as such plays a major role in 

Page 15



generating business start ups and knowledge based firms. The strongest sector 
specialism is Biotechnology and Pharmaceuticals which employ 10% of the 
workforce.  

 
4.22 Whilst the economy is buoyant by regional/national standards, over the last five 

years there has been a slow down in new business formation, growth in 
employment has been weak by national standards, and the area has an ageing 
workforce. Nevertheless future GVA growth could still outstrip other parts of the 
sub-region. To maintain the area’s economic pre-eminence requires, amongst other 
things, investment in land and premises infrastructure.  The SM
[...]
unity to explore and evidence both the potential 
conflicts and complementarities between the two schemes.  

 
5.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
5.1 A detailed timetable will be drawn up following appointment of a specialist advisory 

team. 

Page 18



 

5.2 The team will explore in detail the potential for linking the two development sites 

whilst not compromising on the overall timetable for delivery within the town centre.  

The overall Delivery Plan will result from these two approaches, alongside the 

additional research and analysis required to establish the requirements and 

opportunities for the town. 

 
5.3 In light of the economic downturn it is difficult to predict when the redevelopment of 

the town centre will take place.  However, it is expected that work will not 
commence prior to 2013.  The work outlined in this report will ensure that the next 
few months are utilised effectively and Macclesfield is ready to deliver a high quality 
scheme which fits the needs of the town.   

 
 Officer contact 

 Name: Jez Goodman  
 Designation: Economic Development Manager 

            Tel No: 07775-220899 
             Email: jez.goodman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Environment & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date of Meeting: 

20 January 2010 

Report of: Caroline Simpson, Head of Regeneration 
Subject/Title: Developing the Borough’s next Local Transport Plan 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed process for delivering the Local Transport 

Plan (LTP) in conjunction with the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) and 
the Local Development Framework (LDF). 
 

1.2 It also considers the draft engagement strategy prepared to support the LTP 
elements, invites member comment on key issues and highlights progress 
made to date. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Scrutiny Committee consider the issues as outlined in Sections 11.5 and 

11.6 of the report, which need to be resolved in order to develop a realistic, 

high quality strategy for LTP3 to cover the next fifteen years.  

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  Need to ensure co-operation between the SCS and LDF teams to enable 

a shared understanding of the vision for Cheshire East (CE) that will 
underpin all the strategic documents in question.  

 
3.2  To seek guidance from members on the key issues and choices facing the 

developing LTP strategy. 
 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The LTP is a statutory document that must be prepared by the Council   by 

April 2011. It will be supported by a combined Strategic Environmental 
Assessment (SEA), a Health Impact Assessment (HIA), and an Equalities 
Impact Assessment (EIA). 

 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 

 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The process set out in this paper complies with the process and statutory timescale 

required in the LTP guidance. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Process is now on the critical path- any delays in the process could risk 

incompatible plans to be produced between the SCS LDF and LTP 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
 Background 
 

11.1 The Local Transport Plan (LTP3) is a statutory core plan of the Council and 

must be prepared by April 2011. The timetable for developing and engaging 

on the LTP3 is included at Annex A to the report in the form of a process 

map. The context within which the Local Transport Plan sits is shown in 

Annex B. The quality of the LTP will be taken into consideration when 

assessing the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) of the Authority 

11.2 Our Local Transport Plan will comprise two elements:  

11.2.1 Long term strategy (2011 to 2026)  

This will set out the long-term objectives and priorities for transport in 

Cheshire East for the next 15 years.  It will set out the strategic approach for: 

Page 22



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

• Integrated transport – including a suite of thematic strategies, for example, 

community transport, bus, walking, cycling, road safety, managing traffic 

and on street car parking. 

• Maintenance – reactive and proactive management, bridges and 

structures and overall life cycle asset management.  

• Major Schemes – schemes over £5m.  

To secure the greatest overall community benefit, it is intended to develop a 

number of options as transport packages which focus on either particular 

areas, corridors of movement or user groups. 

11.2.2 Implementation plan (covering a 3 year period and reviewed annually)  

This will include details of schemes, budgets and timescales for the delivery of 

the strategy.  

The strategy will be delivered through the appropriate capital programmes 

(Borough-wide or ward lists).   

 Schemes within the implementation plan will be prioritised using the process set out 
for Borough and Ward list schemes included within Annex C. 

 

11.3 In addition, we are required to produce the following as part of the plan 

making process: 

 

11.3.1 Equality Impact Assessment – this is to explore the potential for an adverse 

impact on a particular group or community. (Race, religion, gender, etc) 

11.3.2 Strategic Environmental Assessment, which ensures that environmental 

considerations are integrated into the development of the plan,  

11.3.3 Health Imp
[...]
ugh 

the Local Development Framework and Planning process. Lower 

development yields may result in tough choices on the nature and scale of 

developer contributions for infrastructure (such as green spaces, affordable 

housing and investment in transport to mitigate the effects of development on 

local communities and the travelling public) 

11.5.7 The share of investment between maintenance, integrated transport to deliver 

the LTP strategy and major schemes 

11.5.8  Reconciling aspirations and expectations on what can be delivered with the 

available funding. 

11.5.9 Funding issues with regard to key national indicators and targets within the 

Local Area Agreement (currently maintenance and road safety) 

 

LTP Engagement  

11.6.1 Local Government Re-organisation has resulted in three key council 

strategies and plans being developed on very similar timescales – the 

Sustainable Community Strategy, the Local Development Plan, and Local 

Page 24



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

Transport Plan. This gives us the opportunity to join up our plan making and 

where possible share development costs and engagement events. 

As such, high level aspirations and vision will be developed through 

engagement in the Sustainable Community Strategy process and in 

conjunction with the Local Development Framework process to ensure a 

shared vision.  Transportation will contribute to this vision and will help the 

delivery. 

11.6.2 This will be followed by detailed discussion of LTP topics with stakeholders 

and statutory consultees to identify challenges and generate options for the 

strategy.   

11.6.3 It is considered that placing LTP topics into ‘themes’ is the most efficient way 

of engaging with the myriad of stakeholders.  Members are invited to 

comment on the draft list of themes within Annex E 

11.6.4 Local Area Partnerships will be able to input into the strategy development 

stage and implementation plan stage through a series of area workshop
[...]
s good practice to have a Work Programme for the Committee to consider 

and prioritise on a regular basis. 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name:    Katie Smith 
 Designation: Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:   01270 686465 
            Email:    katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 38



 Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 
 

Issue  Priority Comment Date 

Macclesfield Town 
Centre Redevelopment  

High This issue is a 
priority for the 
Portfolio Holder 

20 January 2010 

Strategic Highways – 
Policy Updates 

Medium  20 January 2010 

Crewe Vision Medium  20 January 2010 

Performance Indicators – 
Street Cleansing 

  20 January 2010 

Waste PFI High Priority Issue Arrange a special 
meeting after 20 
January 2010 

Integrated Transport 
Service - Update 

High  25 March 2010  

Affordable Housing 
Strategy 

  25 March 2010 

Economic Development 
Strategy - Update 

  25 March 2010 

Annual Progress Report 
on Air Quality 
 

Medium It was agreed that 
this issue should 
be deferred for 6 
months 

25 March 2010 

Fixed Penalty Notices for 
Street Works 

 This has been 
implemented. 

Delete from work 
programme 

Crewe Crematorium   This issue is a 
priority for the 
Portfolio Holder.  

Possible Task and 
Finish Group to 
commence in March 

Parking Charges High  Review to be 
completed Jan/Feb 

Recycling Harmonisation Medium  Task and finish 
group, to commence 
in January 

Renewal of Nutalls Term 
Contract 

Medium  Set up a task and 
finish group, to 
commence in March 

Budget   TBA 

 
Possible Future Items 
 
Community Transport Strategy 
Environmental Enforcement 
Affordable Warmth Strategy  
Empty Homes Strategy 
Older Persons Housing Strategy 
Homelessness Strategy 
 
 
Dates of Future Meetings 

 
20 January 2010 

Page 39



24 March 2010 
 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 

 
16 February 2010 
16 March 2010 
2
[...]
 Contract. 

Cabinet Before 31 Mar 

2010 

With the Monitoring 

Officer and the 

Section 151 Finance 

Officer.   

 

 

John Nicholson, Strategic 

Director Places 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

4


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Crewe Vision
	6 Macclesfield Town Centre Redevelopment
	7 Strategic Highways - Policy Update
	Highway Strat Annex A - Process map
	Highway StratAnnex B - Context of LTP
	Highway StratAnnex C - Borough wide and Ward list prioritisation proccess
	Highway Strat Annex D - National Transport Goals
	Highway Strat Annex E - Draft LTP topic workshops

	9 Work Programme
	EnvironmentandProsperityScrutinyCommitteeworkprogramme

	10 Forward Plan
	forwrd plan extract




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor E Gilliland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, H Davenport, R Fletcher, M Hollins and M Parsons 
 
Substitutes 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, D Bebbington, J Jones, M Simon and A Thwaite 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillor L Smetham 
 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Barton, S Broadhurst, M Hardy, C Thorley and J  Weatherill 

 
46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 

 
47 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  

 
None 

 
48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2009 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
49 CREWE VISION  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the progress made by economic consultant 
SQW in the development of a vision and high level master plan for Crewe. The key 
findings and strategic priorities were also highlighted to Members. 
 
Mr S Pringle gave a presentation outlining the visioning process including purposes, 
processes and the rapidly changing context, the key research findings, the strategic 
framework and some reality checks. 
 



Members raised concerns regarding where the capability and funding would come 
from to drive this scheme forward. The Committee acknowledged that there was no 
straightforward solution to developing Crewe and agreed that one of the main issues 
would be to address the image of Crewe. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the presentation and report be noted. 
 

 
 

50 MACCLESFIELD TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the background and current position on 
the proposed Macclesfield Developments, namely Macclesfield Town Centre and the 
South Macclesfield Development Area (SDMA) and the next steps in developing a 
coherent delivery plan for Macclesfield over the next 5-10 years.  
 

• Members commented on the following issues: 

• That timescales were tight and that strong clear communication between 
stakeholders was required. 

• Macclesfield Town Football club was interested in expanding and possibly 
relocating to south Macclesfield. However the options for this site would need 
to be investigated. 

• Transport links and infrastructure would need to be given consideration as a 
matter of urgency 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee notes: 
 

• the development of a delivery plan for Macclesfield that provides a 
more robust, cohesive for the town over the next 5-10 years. 

• the Council’s commitment to work with our development partner 
Wilson Bowden Developments, in reviewing the options for delivery of 
a mixed use town centre development scheme in Macclesfield within 
the parameters of our existing Development Agreement, which 
includes stakeholder engagement and public consultation. 

• the budget of £150K earmarked for the Project for 2009/2011 in order 
to procure: 

 
i) external consultancy capacity and expertise to support the 

development of this delivery plan.  
ii) commercial development advice for the SMDA  

 
 
 
 

 
 

51 STRATEGIC HIGHWAYS - POLICY UPDATE  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the proposed process for delivering the Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) in conjunction with the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 



and the Local Development Framework. It also highlighted the draft engagement 
strategy prepared to support the LTP elements. 
 
The Committee noted the issues outlined in sections 11.5 and 11.6 of the report, 
which would need to be resolved by Members in order to develop a realistic, high 
quality strategy for LTP3 to cover the next 15 years. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• Due to funding issues, resources would need to be concentrated to gain the 
maximum impact. 

• The next few months would be centred on deciding the priority and packages 
to be delivered. 

• Item 2 of Annex E should be amended to read ‘Public and Community 
Transport’ 

• The LTP3 should take into consideration rural areas and not just be based on 
densely populated areas. 

• Rural areas have been let down in the past and should be fully consulted on 
any proposals.  

• Transport links for East to West of the Borough were poor in comparison to 
links from North to South. 

• That the outcomes and costs of the LTP2 schemes should be included in the 
public consultation material and events for the LTP3. 

 
With regard to the long term strategy, it was agreed that the strategic approach for 
integrated transport, maintenance and major schemes was of significant importance 
and should therefore be brought back to the Committee for detailed consideration. 
 
With regard to the Ward Councillor Priority schemes for 2010, it was agreed that the 
full list should be brought to the Committee for consideration as the cold weather had 
not only had an impact on the budget allocation but had caused some roads to 
deteriorate further. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the comments highlighted above, the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Fletcher arrived at the meeting during consideration of the above item) 
(Councillors Bebbington and Jones left the meeting during consideration of the 
above item) 

 
 

52 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - STREET CLEANSING  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Committee 

 
53 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the following 
issues would be considered at a future meeting of the Committee: 
 

• Strategic Highways – update report. 

• Planning Enforcement - background information and problems currently 
faced by the service. 



• Town Centre Redevelopment- towns other than Macclesfield and Crewe. 
 
It was also agreed that the membership of the recycling harmonisation task group 
would be agreed at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be approved as a correct record subject to the comments 
highlighted above. 

 
54 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan, which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts be noted 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.40 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 


